
Occupational and

Environmental Medicine
Adopted as the Journal of the Faculty of

Occupational Medicine of the Royal College of
Physicians ofLondon

Editor: Anne Cockcroft (United Kingdom)
Deputy Editor: T C Avw (United Kingdom)
Technical Editor: Judith Haynes
EditorialAssistant: Rachel Harvey
Editorial Board: R McNamee (United Kingdom) D C Snashall (United Kingdom)
F J H Van Dijk (Holland) J Myers (South Africa) 0 Svane (Denmark)
J S Evans (United States) B Nemery (Belgium) G Theriault (Canada)
R M Harrison (United Kingdom) T Okubo (Japan) KM Venables (United Kingdom)
J Jeyaratnam (Singapore) L Rosenstock (United States) Editor, British Medicaljournal
F Kauffmann (France) M Sim (Australia)
R L Maynard (United Kingdom) M Singal (United States)

NOTICE TO CONTRIBUTORS Occupational and Environmental
Medicine is intended for the publication of original contribu-
tions relevant to occupational and environmental medicine,
including toxicological studies of chemicals of industrial, agri-
cultural, and environmental importance, and epidemiological
studies. As well as full papers, short papers dealing with brief
or preliminary observations relevant to occupational and envi-
ronmental medicine will also be considered. Case reports
should cover substantial new ground to merit publication.
Other articles, including review or position papers, will be con-
sidered but should not be submitted without first approaching
the Editor to discuss their suitability for the Journal. Letters to
the Editor are always welcome. The website address for the
Journal is:- http://www.bmj.com/bmj/
INSTRUCTIONS TO AUTHORS Three copies of all submissions
should be sent to: The Editor, Occupational and Environmental
Medicine, BMJ Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock
Square, London WC1H 9JR, UK. All authors should sign the
covering letter as evidence of consent to publication. Papers
reporting results of studies on human subjects must be accom-
panied by a statement that the subjects gave written, informed
consent and by evidence of approval from the appropriate
ethics committee. These papers should conform to the
principles outlined in the Declaration of Helsinki (BMJ
1964;ii: 177).

If requested, authors shall produce the data on which the
manuscript is based, for examination by the Editor.
Authors are asked to submit with their manuscript the

names and addresses of three people who they consider
would be suitable independent reviewers. They will not
necessarily be approached to review the paper.

Papers are considered on the understanding that they are
submitted solely to this Journal and do not duplicate material
already published elsewhere. In cases of doubt, where part of
the material has been published elsewhere, the published
material should be included with the submitted manuscript to
allow the Editor to assess the degree of duplication. The
Editor cannot enter into correspondence about papers rejected
as being unsuitable for publication, and the Editor's decision
in these matters is final.
Papers should include a structured abstract of not

more than 300 words, under headings of Objectives,
Methods, Results, and Conclusions. Please include up to
three keywords or key terms to assist with indexing.

Papers should follow the requirements of the International
Committee of Medical Journal Editors (BMJ 1991;302:
338-41). Papers and references must be typewritten in double
spacing on one side of the paper only, with wide margins. SI
units should be used.

Short reports (including case reports) should be not more
than 1500 words including a brief abstract. They should com-
prise sections of Introduction, Methods, Results, and
Discussion with not more than one table or figure and up to
10 references. The format of case reports should be
Introduction, Case report, and Discussion.
Illustrations Photographs and photomicrographs on glossy
paper should be submitted unmounted. Charts and graphs
should be carefully drawn in black ink on firm white paper.
Legends to figures should be typed on a separate sheet of paper.
References References will not be checked by the editorial
office; responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of ref-
erences lies with the authors. Number references consecutively
in the order in which they are first mentioned in the text.
Identify references in texts, tables, and -legends by Arabic
numerals. References cited only in tables or in legends to fig-
ures should be numbered in accordance with a sequence estab-

lished by the first identification in the text of a particular table
or illustration. Include only references essential to the argu-
ment being developed in the paper or to the discussion of
results, or to describe methods which are being used when the
original description is too long for inclusion. Information from
manuscripts not yet in press or personal communications
should be cited in the text, not as formal references.
Use the Vancouver style, as in this issue for instance, for a

standard journal article: authors (list all authors when seven or
fewer, when eight or more, list only six and add et al), title,
abbreviated title of journal as given in Index Medicus (if not
in Index Medicus give in full), year of publication, volume
number, and first and last page numbers.
Proofs Contributors will receive one proof. Only minor cor-
rections can be made at this stage; corrections other than
printer's errors may be charged to the author.

Reprints Reprints will be charged for. The number of
reprints required should be stated on the form provided with
the proofs.
Copyright C 1996 Occupational and Environmental Medicine.
This publication is copyright under the Berne Convention and
the International Copyright Convention. All rights reserved.
Apart from any relaxations permitted under national copyright
laws, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means
without the prior permission of the copyright owners.
Permission is not, however, required to copy abstracts of
papers or of articles on condition that a full reference to the
source is shown. Multiple copying of the contents of the publi-
cation without permission is always illegal.
NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS Applications for advertisement
space and for rates should be addressed to the Advertisement
Manager, Occupational and Environmental Medicine, BMJ
Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9JR.
NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS Occupational and Environmental
Medicine is published monthly. The annual subscription rate
(for 1996) is £146 (US $229). Orders should be sent to the
Subscription Manager, Occupational and Environmental
Medicine, BMJ Publishing Group, BMA House, Tavistock
Square, London WCIH 9JR. Orders may also be placed with
any leading subscription agent or bookseller. (For the conve-
nience of readers in the USA subscription orders with or with-
out payment may also be sent to British Medical Journal, PO
Box 408, Franklin, MA 02038, USA. All inquiries, however,
must be addressed to the publisher in London). All inquiries
regarding air mail rates and single copies already published
should be addressed to the publisher in London.

Subscribers may pay for their subscriptions by Access, Visa, or
American Express by quoting on their order the credit or
charge card preferred together with the appropriate personal
account number and the expiry date of the card.

Periodicals postage paid Rahway NJ. Postmaster: send address
changes to: Occupational and Environmental Medicine, c/o
Mercury Airfreight International Ltd Inc, 2323 Randolph
Avenue, Avenel, NJ 07001, USA.
FACULTY OF OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE The Faculty- of
Occupational Medicine of the Royal College of Physicians of
London is a registered charity founded to promote, for the
public benefit, the advancement of knowledge in the field of
occupational medicine. The Faculty has offices at 6 St
Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London NW1 4LB.

ISSN 1351-0711.

Published by BMJ
Publishing Group and
printed in England by
Thanet Press Limited,
Margate, Kent



Wong, Raabe

18 Morgan RW, Wong 0. A review of epidemiological studies
on artificial sweeteners and bladder cancer. Fundam Appl
Toxicol 1985;23:529-33.

19 Pocock SJ, Thompson SG. Assessing the evidence: the role
of meta-analysis. In: Marmot M, Elliott P, eds. Coronary
heart disease epidemiology, from aetiology to public health.
Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1992.

20 Dickersin K, Berlin JA. Meta-analysis: state-of-the-science.
Epidemiol Rev 1992;14:154-75.

21 Peto R. Why do we need systematic reviews of randomized
trials? Stat Med 1987;6:242.

22 Meier P. Commentary. Stat Med 1987;6:329-31.
23 Bailey KR. Inter-study differences: how should they influ-

ence the interpretation and analysis of results? Stat Med
1987;6:351-8.

24 Glass G, McGaw B, Smith ML. Meta-analysis in social
research. Beverly Hill, California: Sage, 1981.

25 Yule GU. On some points relating to vital statistics, more
especially statistics of occupational mortality. journal of
the Royal Statistical Society 1934;97: 1-72.

26 Kitagawa EM. Component of a difference between two
rates. Journal of the American Statistical Association 1955;
50:1168-94.

27 Kitagawa EM. Standardized comparisons in population
research. Demography 1964;1:296-315.

28 Kitagawa EM. Theoretical considerations in the selection
of a mortality index, and some empirical comparisons.
Hum Biol 1966;38:293-308.

29 Elveback LR. Discussion of "Indices of mortality and tests of
their statistical significance." Hum Biol 1966;38:322-4.

Vancouver style
All manuscripts submitted to Occup Environ
Med should conform to the uniform
requirements for manuscripts submitted to
biomedical journals (known as the
Vancouver style.)

Occup Environ Med, together with many
other international biomedical journals, has
agreed to accept articles prepared in accor-
dance with the Vancouver style. The style
(described in full in the BMJ, 24 February
1979, p 532) is intended to standardize
requirements for authors.

References should be numbered consec-
utively in the order in which they are first
mentioned in the text by Arabic numerals
above the line on each occasion the refer-
ence is cited (Manson' confirmed other
reports2 . . .). In future references to
papers submitted to Occup Environ Med

should include: the names of all authors if
there are seven or less or, if there are more,
the first six followed by et al; the title of
journal articles or book chapters; the titles
of journals abbreviated according to the
style of Index Medicus; and the first and final
page numbers of the article or chapter.
Titles not in Index Medicus should be given
in full.

Examples of common forms of refer-
ences are:

1 International Steering Committee of Medical Editors,
Uniform requirements for manuscripts submitted to
biomedical journals. BMJ 1979;1:532-5.

2 Soter NA, Wasserman SI, Austen KF. Cold urticaria:
release into the circulation of histamine and eosino-
phil chemotactic factor of anaphylaxis during cold
challenge. N EnglJ' Med 1976;294:687-90.

3 Weinstein L, Swartz MN. Pathogenic properties of
invading micro-organisms. In: Sodeman WA Jr,
Sodeman WA, eds. Pathologic physiology, mechanisms
of disease. Philadelphia: W B Saunders, 1974:457-72.

800



Retention of asbestos fibres in lungs of workers with asbestosis, asbestosis and lung cancer, and mesothelioma in Asbestos township

21 Davis MG, Cowie HA. The relationship between fibrosis
and cancer in experimental animals exposed to
asbestos and other fibers. Environ Health Perspect 1990;
88:305-9.

22 Lippmann M. Asbestos exposure indices. Environ Res
1988;46:86-106.

23 Dufresne A, Harrigan M, Masse S, Begin R. Fibers in lung
tissues of mesothelioma cases among miners and millers
of the township of Asbestos, Quebec. Am Y Ind Med
1995;27:581-92.

24 Dufresne A, Case B, Fraser R. Perrault G. Protocol of lung
particulate analysis by electron transmission microscopy
for decoding occupational history from lung retention.
Ann Occup Hyg 1994;38(suppl 1):503-17.

25 Jaurand MJ. Observations on the carcinogenicity of
asbestos fibers. In: Landrigan PJ, Kazemi H, eds. The
third wave of asbestos disease: exposure to asbestos in
place. Ann NYAcad Sci 1991;643:258-70.

26 Wagner JC, Moncrief CB, Coles R, Griffiths DM, Mundy,
DE. Correlation between fibre content of the lungs and
disease in naval dockyard workers. Br J Ind Med 1986;
43:391-5.

27 Gylseth B, Mowe G, Skaug V, Wannag A. Inorganic fibres
in lung tissue from patients with pleural plaques or malig-
nant mesothelioma. Scand _J Work Environ Health 1981;

7:109-13.
28 Churg A, Winggs B. Fibre size and number in amphibole

asbestos-induced mesothelioma. Am J Pathol 1984;115:
437-42.

29 Churgs A, Wiggs B, DePaoli L, Kampe B, Stevens B. Lung
asbestos content in chrysotile workers with mesothe-
lioma. Am Rev RespirDis 1984;130:1042-5.

30 Mowe G, Gylseth B, Hartveit F, Skaug V. Fibre concentra-
tion in lung tissue of patients with malignant mesothe-
lioma: a case-control study. Cancer 1985;56:1089-93.

31 Roggli VI, Pratt PC, Brody AR. Asbestos content of lung
tissue in asbestos associated diseases. A study of 110
cases. BrJ Ind Med 1986;43:18-28.

32 Churg A, Wright JL, Vedal S. Fiber burden and patterns of
asbestos-related disease in chrysotile miners and millers.
Am Rev Respir Dis 1993;148:25-31.

33 Mcfadden D, Wright JL, Wiggs B, Churg A. Smoking
inhibits asbestos clearance. Am Rev Respir Dis 1986;133:
372-4.

34 Case BW, Shbastien P. Environmental and occupational
exposures to chrysotile asbestos. A comparative microan-
alytic study. Arch Environ Health 1987;42:185-91.

35 Case BW, Sebastien P. Biological estimation of environ-
mental exposure to asbestos. Ann Occup Hyg 1988;32
(suppl 1):181-6.

Occupational and Environmental Medicine and the
electronic age

OEM has an Email address which is
100632.3615@compuserve.com. We wel-
come contact by Email, including letters to
the editor. Some of our reviewers already
send us their reports by Email, helping to
speed up the peer review process.
We are moving towards electronic pub-

lishing and for some months now we have
been asking authors to send us their revised
papers on disk as well as a hard copy. I am
delighted to report that nearly all our

authors are managing to comply with this

request. Oddly enough, the few authors
who have not sent us a disk version of their
revised papers have been almost exclusively
from the United Kingdom. I would be
interested in suggestions for why this might
be. Perhaps United Kingdom based
authors read our correspondence and
instructions less assiduously? Watch for
revised Instructions to Authors.

The Editor

807



Incidence of childhood leukaemia and non-Hodgkin's lymphoma in the vicinity of nuclear sites in Scotland, 1968-93

29 Alexander FE, McKinney PA, Ricketts TJ, Cartwright RA.
Community lifestyle characteristics and risk of acute lym-
phoblastic leukaemia in children. Lancet 1990;336:
1461-6.

30 Greaves MF, Alexander FE. An infectious aetiology for
common acute lymphoblastic leukaemia in childhood.
Leukaemia 1993;7:349-60.

31 Kinlen U, O'Brien F, Clark K, Balkwill A, Matthews F.
Rural population mixing and childhood leukaemia: effects
of the North Sea oil industry in Scotland, including the
area near Dounreay nuclear site. BMJ 1993;306:743-8.

32 Jablon S, Hrubec Z, Boice JD junior. Cancer in popula-

tions living near nuclear facilities: a survey of mortality
nationwide and incidence in two states. JAMA 1991;
265:1403-8.

33 Michaelis J, Keller B, Haaf G, Kaatsch P. Incidence of
childhood malignancies in the vicinity of West German
nuclear power plants. Cancer Causes Control 1992;3:
255-63.

34 Hill C, Laplanche A. Overall mortality and cancer mortality
around French nuclear sites. Nature 1990;347:755-7.

35 McLaughlin JR, Clarke AE, Nishri ED, Anderson TW.
Childhood leukemia in the vicinity of Canadian nuclear
facilities. Cancer Causes Control 1993;4:51-8.

Correspondence and editorials
Occupational and Environmental Medicine wel- minimum Letters are accepted on the
comes correspondence relating to any of the understanding that they may be subject to
material appearing in the journal. Results editorial revision and shortening.
from preliminary or small scale studies may The journal also publishes editorials which
also be published in the correspondence are normally specially commissioned. The
column if this seems appropriate. Letters Editor welcomes suggestions regarding
should be not more than 500 words in length suitable topics; those wishing to submit an
and contain a minimum of references. Tables editorial, however, should do so only after
and figures should be kept to an absolute discussion with the Editor.

831



Awasthi, Awasthi, Kumar Pande, Srivastav, Frumkin

40 Abdullah MA. Lead poisoning among children in Saudi
Arabia. Journal of Tropical Medical Hygiene 1984;87:
67-70.

41 Alkhawajah AM. Alkohl use in Saudi Arabia. Extent of use
and possible lead toxicity. Trop GeogrMed 1992;44:373-7.

42 Warley MA, Blackledge P, O'Gorman P. Lead poisoning
from eye cosmetic. BMJ 1968;i:1 17.

43 Snodgrass GJAI, Ziderman DA, Gulati V, Richards J.
Cosmetic plumbism. BMJ 1973;4:230.

44 Ali AR, Smales ORC, Aslam M. Surma and lead poison-
ing. BMJ 1978;li:915-6.

45 Sprinkle RV. Leaded eye cosmetics: a cultural cause of ele-
vated lead levels in children. Pam Pract 1995;40:
358-62.

46 Gogte ST, Basu N, Sinclair S, Ghai OP, Bhinde NK.
Blood lead levels of children with pica and surma use.
IndianJPediatr 1991;58:513-9.

47 Attenburrow AA, Campbell S, Logan RW, Goel KM.
Surma and blood lead levels in Asian children in
Glasgow. Lancet 19801i:323.

48 Moghraby SA, Abdullah MA, Karrar 0, Akiel AS, Shawaf

TA, Majid YA. Lead concentrations in maternal and
cord blood in women users of surma eye cosmetics. Ann
Trop Paediatr 1989;9:49-53.

49 Silbergeld EK Lead in bone: implications for toxicology
during pregnancy and lactation. Environ Health Perspect
1991;91:63-70.

50 Rothenberg SJ, Karchmer S, Schnaas L, Perroni E, Zea F,
Alba JF. Changes in serial blood levels during pregnancy.
Environ Health Perspect 1994;102:876-80.

51 Mahaffey KR. Biokinetics of lead during pregnancy.
FundamnAppl Toxicol 1991;16:15-6.

52 Jacobssen LB, Soderberg HA, Nordberg GF, Ekesrydh S,
Englyst V. Biological monitoring of arsenic, lead and cad-
mium in occupationally and environmentally exposed
pregnant women. ScandJI Work Environ Health 1993;19:
50-3.

53 Fullmer CS. Intestinal interaction of lead and calcium.
Neurotoxicol 1992;13:799-808.

54 Pirkle JL, Brody DJ, Gunter EW, Kramer RA, Paschal DC,
Legal KM, Matte TD. The decline in blood lead levels
in the United States. JAMA 1994;272:284-91.

Rejected manuscripts
From February 1994, authors whose sub- be returned to them. The Joumnal will destroy
mitted articles are rejected will be advised of remaining copies of the article but corres-
the decision and one copy of the article, pondence and reviewers' comments will be
together with any reviewers' comments, will kept.

840



Occupational and Environmental Medicine 1996;53:847

BOOK REVIEWS
Book review editor: R L Maynard

If you wish to order, or require further infor-
mation regarding the titles reviewed here,
please write or telephone the BMJ
Bookshop, PO Box 295, London WX1H
9TE. Tel: 0171 383 6244. Fax: 0171 383
6662. Books are supplied post free in the
UK and for British Forces Posted Overseas
addresses. Overseas customers should add
15% for postage and packing. Payment can
be made by cheque in sterling drawn on a
UK bank, or by credit card (MasterCard,
VISA, or American Express) stating card
number, expiry date, and your full name.
(The price and availability are occasionally
subject to revision by the Publishers.)

Bioaerosols Handbook. Edited by
CHRISTOPHER COX, CHRISTOPHER WATHES.
(Pp 621; £59.) 1995. Boca Raton, FL: CRC
Press. ISBN 1-87371-615-9.

Bioaerosols are of great importance for
many reasons. They may be a source of
infection for humans, animals, or plants.
They may cause allergies, either by them-
selves or in combination with other atmos-
pheric pollutants. Cox and Wathes point out
in their introduction to the handbook that in
the United States alone there are around
250 million episodes of respiratory infection
a year at a cost of some $10 billion in med-
ical care, plus another $10 billion from loss
of income. Bioaerosols also play an essential
part in the propagation of life as we know it.
The spread through the air of the organisms
which cause the decay of much organic mat-
ter, of the essential germination spores for
mosses and ferns, and the colonization of
barren, or environmentally altered, sites
being a few examples of such vital processes.
The relevance and timeliness of a book

which sets out to be a compilation of rele-
vant and up to date knowledge and expertise
on the subject of bioaersols is therefore very
apparent.

Each chapter of the book has been con-
tributed by one or more experts in the area it
covers and is accompanied by an excellent
set of references to original publications.
After two short introductory chapters, the
contributions are arranged in four main sec-
tions: (a) chapters 3 to 6 establish the fun-
damental variables used in characterising
bioaerosols; (b) chapters 7 to 10 give com-
prehensive descriptions of modem
bioaerosol samplers and ways of calibrating
them; (c) chapters 11 to 15 describe how
bioaerosols can be analysed chemically,
physically and biologically; and finally (d)
chapters 16 to 21 deal with bioaerosols in
real situations, such as hospitals, animal
houses, industrial workplaces, and the open
air.
One of the great strengths of the book is

that each contributor has not merely reiter-
ated the cold facts about his or her chosen
topic, but also honestly shared their percep-
tions of the difficulties and knowledge limi-
tations within their area of interest.

Partly for this reason, the book is more
likely to be of value to the investigator, than
to the person who wants to find ready made
answers. Everyone who is considering
embarking on a project involving the study
of bioaerosols would do well to consult it

before starting. The opening chapters will
help to define the variables that should be
used to characterise the aerosol system being
investigated. The chapters on sampling sys-
tems will provide invaluable guidance on the
most appropriate equipment and sampling
procedures to use, and sound advice rele-
vant to the investigator's particular environ-
ment is likely to be contained in one of the
closing chapters. Armed with the informa-
tion and guidance contained in the book, it
should not be too difficult to construct a
sound research programme with realistic
objectives.
A minor criticism of the book is that it has

an index which seems to have been com-

piled with the aid of a computer and is not
always very helpful. For example, under the
heading "sampling" and before making
any subdivisions-there are 111 separate ref-
erences, which between them cover almost
50% of the pages in the text! Conversely,
there are only two entries under -hay fever",
one of which turns out only be to the use of
those words in the title of one of the papers
listed at the end of a chapter. The effect of
this is to make it difficult to use the book as

a "handbook" in the usual sense of this
term.

Nevertheless the book will be a valuable
addition to the library of any organisation
which is likely to undertake, or to sponsor,

investigations into any aspect of the impor-
tant subject of bioaerosols. I have little
doubt that in the words used by J M Hirst in
his thought provoking introductory chapter,
the Bioaerosol Handbook will prove to be an

"honest and significant milestone" in the
history of the subject and I share his hope
that it will stimulate others to develop and
strengthen our understanding of this impor-
tant class of materials.

JOHN BARTLETT

Handbook of Environmental Health and
Safety, Principles and Practices,
Volume I (3rd ed). By HERMAN KOREN,
MICHAEL BISESI. (Pp 674; price £65.) 1996.
Boca Raton, FL: CRC Press. ISBN
1-56670-124-4.

This handbook provides a comprehensive
overview of a wide range of environmental
health topics. The first chapter of the book
introduces general concepts relevant to
environmental problems and health issues.
This includes a brief description of the
ecosystem and the impact of humans on the
environment and the relevance of
toxicology, epidemiology, risk assessment,
risk-bereft analysis, and environmental law
in assessing and improving environmental
health problems. This is then put into
context with the part played by
environmental health practitioners.

Subsequent chapters provide detailed
information on specific environmental
health areas. Topics covered are food pro-
tection, food technology, insect control,
rodent control, pesticides, the indoor envi-
ronment, institutional environment, recre-
ational environment, and the occupational
environment. Each of these areas is treated
separately in individual chapters. All chap-
ters follow the same general format, with
sections on (a) background information and
status of each environmental health prob-
lem; (b) scientific, technological, and general
information; (c) sources of exposure and
potential for environmental and health prob-
lems; (d) potential for intervention; (e)
resources that may be used within the
United States-that is, a list of agencies,

institutions, universities, and other organisa-
tions which have expertise on the specific
environmental health issue; (f) the stan-
dards, practices, and techniques available to
reduce the problem; (g) the modes of sur-
veillance and evaluation available; (h) specif-
ic control measures that can be applied; (z)
summary of the information presented in the
chapter; and (i) research needs.
The final chapter follows a different for-

mat, presenting a useful summary on basic
sampling and analytical instrumentation to
monitor occupational, residential, and pub-
lic indoor environments, specifically for par-
ticulate and gaseous air pollutants, noise
levels, indoor lighting, microwave and ionis-
ing radiation, and electric and magnetic
fields.

This handbook presents specific aspects
of environmental health in a comprehensive
and accessible way. It is aimed at providing
relevant information for undergraduate stu-
dents as an introduction to environmental
health issues. It also provides sufficient
detail on specific issues to make it an attrac-
tive reference book for environmental and
occupational health scientists and other
related professionals. Its structured format
allows for the easy use of the handbook as a
source of references for specific environmen-
tal health issues. However, it is mainly
directed to the United States readership, as
the emphasis is on United States experience,
laws, and resources. In this context it might
not be as appropriate for professionals out-
side the United States that require specific
information on their country's environmen-
tal and health policies. None the less, the
book does provide much useful background
information relevant to most countries.

RAQUEL DUARTE-DAVIDSON

NOTICE

Invitation to contribute to the next
edition of Hunter's Diseases of
Occupations

Readers are invited to submit material to be
included in a new section of the next revi-
sion of Hunter's Diseases of Occupations. This
well known textbook aims to give authorita-
tive information about diseases related to
different occupational exposures. Many of
its readers have no first hand knowledge of
industrial processes and the associated haz-
ards. The new section aims to provide an
overview of important industries and occu-
pations in a series of short pieces. The
authors of pieces included in the section will
be acknowledged in the book.

Articles for the section should explain in
clear terms the main processes and associat-
ed hazards of the industry. We are particu-
larly looking for articles on the following
industries: welding, plating, grinding and
rivetting, food handling, transport, commu-
nications, retail and service industries, oil
industry, electronics, agriculture and fish-
eries, mining, nuclear power, electricity,
armed forces, and engineering. We would be
happy to consider pieces on other important
industries. Articles should be up to 500
words long and can include a simple chart,
diagram or picture. Please send submissions
as soon as possible, and before the end of
March 1997, to Dr Anne Cockcroft,
Occupational Health and Safety Unit, Royal
Free Hospital, 5 Rosslyn Hill, London NW3
2QG, UK.

847



Occupational and Environmental Medicine 1996;53:848-849

VOLUME 53 * AUTHOR INDEX

Key: R = Review; S = Short report; E = Editorial; C = Correspondence

Agius RM, 217
Ahlbom A, 526
Ahlborg G, 374
Ahman M, 112
Aitio A, 741
Akerstedt T, 136
Akesson B, 180
Albin M, 87
Alessio L, 6, 591
Alexander BH, 411, 782
Alfredsson L, 235
Allaire S, 204
Allen JA, 663
Amadori D, 652
Amaya A, 358 (C)
Andersen A, 231, 499 (S), 708
Anderson K, 106
Andrade A, 343
Andrews KW, 357 (C)
Ansell P, 73
Antonelli A, 575 (C)
Apostoli P, 591
Archer TP, 484
Armstrong B, 160
Armstrong BG, 17, 25, 334
Armstrong TW, 773
Arndt V, 686
Arrighi HM, 455
Aru G, 312
Asclepios, 511
Auburtin G, 41
Aulenti V, 6
Avataneo G, 312
Awasthi R, 836
Awasthi S 836
Axelsson G, 374
Azari MR, 248

Bachmann S, 577
Bagshaw M, 495 (S)
Barber EM, 484
Barbieri MT, 312
Barclay GR, 106
Baris D, 17, 25, 334
Barreto SM, 343
Barton J, 767
Baschier L, 575 (C)
Beach JR, 520
Begin R, 801
Bell G, 841 (S)
Bellander T, 71 (C), 499 (S)
BennettJ, 125
Beral V, 73
Bergdahl IA, 736
Berge SR, 708
Beswick PH, 817
Bianchi F, 575 (C)
Binks K, 367
Biocca M, 499 (S)
Biondo L, 762
Bird AC, 339
Birk T, 289
Bisetti A, 762
Black RJ, 823
Blain PG, 248
Blatter BM, 80
Bleecker ML, 472
Bleie K, 692
Blenkin H, 217
Bodin L, 374
Boeniger M, 703
Boffetta P, 6, 394, 499 (S)
Bohadana AB, 748
BondeJP, 511
Boniotti A, 379
Borg V, 351
Boschetto P, 379
Bourbeau J, 204
Breitstadt R, 422
Brenner H, 686
Brisson C, 204
Britton J, 125
Broersen JPJ, 51
Brown DM, 387, 817
Browne K, 547
Bruggeling T, 58
Brunekreef B, 241
Brunnberg H, 235
Bucher AM, 289
Buchet JP, 320
Buenemann A, 422
Buiatti E, 652
Bull D, 73
Burdorf A, 58
Burges DCL, 714 (S)
Burgheer R, 577

Calvert IA, 520, 642 (S)
Cantrell AC, 417
Capozzi D, 628
Carroll A, 71 (C)
Carta P, 312
Casula D, 312
Chambless L, 289
Chan-Yeung M, 559, 753
Chauhan AJ, 200
Checkoway H, 411, 645 (S), 726,

782
Cherry NM, 367
Chia HP, 264
Chia SE, 264
Chitano P, 379
Choudat D, 403
Churg A, 553
Ciaccia A, 379
Clark C, 106
Clark CJ, 106
Clavel J, 533
Coggon D, 200, 445, 450, 499 (S),

730
Colin D, 394
Conso F, 533
Costantini AS, 394
Coudert F, 403
Cullen MR, 782
Cunico SC, 6
Cynkier I, 1 12

Dahlqvist M, 586
Dalene M, 94, 180
Dambrine G, 403
Daniel U, 686
Danielsen TE, 231
Davies DM, 495 (S)
Deadman J, 17, 25
Deary J, 217
de Klerk NH, 157
Delemotte B, 403
Demers PA, 394, 645 (S)
de Serres G, 71 (C)
de Wind S, 63
de Zwart BCH, 51
Di Lorenzo L, 628
Dimich-Ward H, 753
Dimich-Ward HD, 559
Di Stefano A, 379
Doekes G, 63
Donaldson K, 387, 817
Donaldson U, 787 (S)
Donato F, 6
Douwes J, 63
Doyle P, 73
Drijver M, 241
Dufresne A, 801
Dufresne CM, 801
Dusch M, 41

Eccles JL, 157
Edling C, 276
Edwards AT, 547
Edwards JW, 248
Egan CE, 663
Egeland GM, 703
Egilman D, 703
Eguchi T, 174
Ekholm A, 736
Engeland A, 708
Engels JA, 636
Engholm G, 399
Ernst E, 511
Esmen NA, 613
Espie BH, 663
Ewers TG, 411

Fabbri LM, 379
Fagard R, 320
Fairley C, 649 (E)
Falchi M, 762
Falcini F, 652
Fallahi P, 575 (C)
Fano V, 583
Faragher EB, 46
Faulkner D, 367
Faustini A, 583
Faustman EM, 411
Fazioli R, 6
Ferro G, 499 (S)
Filipsson AF, 100

Finkelstein MM, 305, 697
Finnegan TP, 142 (C)
Fishwick D, 46
Flandrin G, 533
Fletcher AM, 46
Fliedner TM, 686
Folkard S, 136, 767
Forastiere F, 583
Ford DP, 472
Fraisse E, 686
Fratello A, 628
Frech W, 32
Frew AJ, 200
Fritschi L, 168
Froom P, 832
Frumkin H. 836
Fu H, 394

Gabreels FJM, 80
Gambuzza C, 575 (C)
Garnier R, 211 (S), 252
Gelmi M, 591
Gennaro V, 499 (S)
Gibbs AR, 547
Gibbs GW, 645 (S)
Gilmour PS, 817
Gilstrap EL, 299
Giosue S, 762
Giwercman A, 511
Godbold J, 808
Gofer D, 832
Goldberg MS, 145 (R)
Gompertz D, 361 (R)
Goto S, 188, 194
Goutet P, 748
Guidi L, 762
Guo YL, 427
Gustavsson P, 235

Hagman M, 32
Hagmar L, 94, 463
Hahn FF, 813
Hallier E, 211 (S)
Hammar N, 235
Hammarstrom U, 658
Hansen HL, 269
HansenJ, 157
Harabuchi I, 174
Harkness EF, 823
Harma M, 677
Harrington JM, 361 (R), 520, 642

(S)
Heafield T, 520
Heederik D, 559
Hemon D, 533
Henderson VL, 613
Hertz-Picciotto I, 455
Heyer NJ, 645 (S)
Higashi T, 433
Higgins CD, 343
Hobbesland A, 540
Hobbs MST, 157
Hokkanen H, 670
Holgate ST, 200
Hollander A, 63
Hollund BE, 692
Holmberg PC, 670
Holmstrom M, 112
Horstmann V, 87
Hoshuyama T, 433
Houba R, 63
House I, 841 (S)
Huebner WW, 773
Huvinen M, 741

Igisu H, 468
Ikeda M, 174
Ikegami K, 433
Iki M, 188, 194
Infante-Rivard C, 488
Inskip H, 200, 450, 730
Iregren A, 32
Irvine D, 495 (S)
Itoh T, 433

Jakobsson K, 87
Jakobsson R, 235
Jeffrey MN, 339
Jeyaramnam J, 264
Johansson L, 32
Johnson NF, 813
Jones S, 367

Katz AM, 773
Kaufman JD, 411
Kawai T, 174
Keifer M, 358 (C), 726
Keil U, 289
Kelly P, 248
Kemp S, 71 (C)
Kennedy SM, 559
Kinahan C, 484
Kirby J, 248
Kirstetter H, 748
Kishi R, 174
Kjuus H, 540
Kneale GW, 225, 503 (C)
Kniffka A, 422
Knoblauch A, 577
Kogevinas M, 394, 499 (S)
Kok PW, 328
Kolev ST, 841 (S)
Kolstad H, 499 (S)
Kraemer B, 289
Kratisch H, 422
Kreiger N, 305
Kristal-Boneh E, 832
Kuikka P, 741
Kulzer R, 422
Kumagai S, 188, 194
Kupper LL, 601
Kusaka Y, 188, 194

Labr&he F, 145 (R)
Laippala P, 741
Laitinen J, 595
Langard S, 231
Lauwerys R, 320
Lebret E, 241
Ledin M-C, 658
Lee BL, 328
Lee C-C, 427
Lee KY, 613
Leisola M, 670
Levy LS, 520
Lewis S, 125
Li C-Y, 505 (R)
Liesivuori J, 595
Lilis R, 808
Limasset J-C, 533
Lin FJ, 753
Lin RS, 505 (R)
Linaker CH, 200
Lind P, 94
Lindgren KN, 472
Lindsay TG, 817
Little M, 502 (C), 575 (C)
Littorin M, 180
Lof A, 601
Loosereewanich P, 801
Lortie M, 488
Lugaresi C, 652
Lundback B, 658
Lundberg I, 71 (C), 478, 499 (S)
Lynge E, 399, 499 (S)

Macmillan AHM, 142 (C)
MacNee W, 817
Madan IRA, 71 (C)
Malmberg P, 586
Mandereau L, 533
Mapp CE, 379
Mariotta S, 762
Marsh GM, 613
Martin WT, 484
Mason H, 118
Masse S, 801
Massin N, 748
Masten VL, 472
Matsuda S, 281
Matsumoto H, 174
Matsumura H, 468
Matsuoka M, 468
McConnell R, 358 (C)
McGrann S. 663
McKenna KM, 663
McKinney PA, 823
McNamee R, 367
McNeil JI 649 (E)
McSharry CP, 106, 573 (S)
Meijman TF, 51
Melamed S, 832
Mele M, 628
Merget R, 422
Michelsen H, 478
Mikoczy Z, 463
Miller A, 808

848



Author Index

Miller SASTJ, 142 (C)
Miyake H, 174
Moen BE, 692
Moon JD, 726
Morley AA, 439
Morris GP, 106
Mueller BA, 411
Mulder M, 677
Muller A, 211 (S)
Muller CH, 411
Mundt KA, 289
Mur J-M, 41
Murray V, 841 (S)
Murrison AW, 339
Musk AW, 157

Nanni 0, 652
Nasman 0, 677
Nicol AG, 71 (C)
Nicolich MJ, 773
Niezborala M, 252
Nilsson R, 692
Nise G, 526
Niven RMcL, 41
Norback D, 276
Nordlinder R, 692
Nordman H, 670
Norseth T, 708

Okubo T, 433
Olsen J, 503 (C)
Ong CN, 264, 328
Ong HY, 328
Oosterlee A, 241
0rhede E, 351
Osterwalder J, 577
Ostlin P. 235
Ott MG, 606, 844 (S)
Ovreb0 S, 692

Pacifici R, 583
Palmberg L, 586
Palmer KT, 118
Pande VK, 836
Pang D, 714 (S)
Pannett B, 445, 730
Paoletti L, 762
Papi A, 379
Partanen T, 499 (S)
Pearlman ED, 773
Peelen SJM, 559
Pegorari MM, 628
Perrault G, 801
Perrin-Nadif R, 41
Person M, 289
Peterson D, 439
Pethybridge RJ, 339
Philipp R, 502 (C)

Phoon WH, 328
Pickering CAC, 46
Pilkington A, 719 (C)
Pooley FD, 547
Porcher J-M, 41
Porru S, 6
Post W, 58
Pott F, 718 (C)
Prentice AC, 71 (C)
Pulli K, 677

Quintana J, 439

Raabe GK, 793
Rado V, 379
Raffn E, 399
Rambourg-Schepens M-O, 211 (S)
Rappaport SM, 567, 601
Reed JM, 71 (C)
Rees H, 258
Reid PJ, 11
Reuterwall C, 235
Ribak J, 832
Richards K, 125
Richardson JC, 142 (C)
Rintoul AJ, 339
Rivas F, 726
Roche P, 533
Rodvall Y, 526
Roeleveld N, 80
Roels H, 320
Roller M, 718 (C)
Rollin HB, 417
Roman E, 73
Romano M, 379
Rosa RR, 677
Ross CE, 299
Rothenbacher D, 686
Roto P, 741
Roxby D, 439
Rudell B, 658
Rueckmann A, 422

Salmon M, 379
Sandstrom T, 658
Saracci R, 499 (S)
Saragoni A, 652
Savitz DA, 357 (C)
Savolainen H, 595
Scarpi E, 652
Scavalli P, 762
Schnatter AR, 773
Schnorr TM, 703
Schuberth S 686
Schultze-Werninghaus G, 422
Schumann J, 289
Schutz A, 463, 736
Seaton A, 575 (C)

Sehmi K, 339
Senden TF, 636
Settimi L, 583
Shanahan EM, 439
Sharp C, 502 (C), 575 (C)
Sharp L, 823
Shaw D, 841 (S)
Shi CY, 328
Siemiatycki J, 168
Sillence A, 200
Silvana G, 575 (C)
Sim M, 649 (E)
Sjogren B, 32
Skarping G, 94, 180
Skerfving S, 180, 736
Skorve AH, 692
Skov T, 351
Slovak A, 367
Sluis-Cremer GK, 11
Smedley J. 450
Smith PG, 343
Soderman E, 112
Sorahan T, 714 (S)
Sorahan TOM, 503 (C)
Spannare B, 526
Spence A, 499 (S)
Spurgeon A, 361 (R), 520, 721
Srivastav RC, 836
Staessen J, 320
Steenland K, 703
Steiner B, 577
Stephens R, 520
Stewart AM, 225, 503 (C)
Stjernberg N, 658
Stone RA, 613
Straif K, 289
Stromberg U, 463
Sugimoto R, 174
Sundblad B-M, 586
Svensson B-G, 180
Swerdlow AJ, 343

Takahashi K, 433
Tan KT, 328
Tana L, 575 (C)
Tesarz M, 32
Thelle DS, 540
Theodorou P, 417
Theriault G, 17, 25, 160, 505 (R)
Thomas HF, 142 (C), 787 (S)
Thompson FS, 773
Toamain JP, 748
Toren K, 757
Trachsler G, 577
Tsai SP, 299
Tucker P, 767
Tuomainen A, 670
Tuomi T, 670
Tupasela 0, 670
Turano A, 591

Uitti J, 741
Ulfvarson U, 586

van der Gulden JWJ, 636
van Dijk FJH, 51
Vanhanen M, 670
van Netten C, 411
Van't Hof B, 636
van Veldhoven M, 51
Vaughan TL, 411
Vedal S 553
Verbeek ALM, 80
Villadsen E, 399
Virkola K, 741
Vormberg R, 422

Wang B-J, 427
Wang J-D, 427
Wang Y, 601
Watt AD, 573 (S)
Weijin Z, 503 (C)
Weiland SK, 289
Weiss NS, 1 (R)
Welinder H, 87, 180
Welp E, 499 (S)
Wennberg A, 32
Whitaker D, 547
Wield G, 445, 450
Wieslander G, 276
Wild P, 748
Williams FM, 248
Willson P, 484
Winter P, 394
Winter PD, 730, 787 (S)
Wong O, 357 (C), 793
Wood RA, 217
Woodward A, 439
Wouters I, 63
Wright ME, 71 (C)
Wu X, 808

Yi Q, 129
Yu RC, 567
Yuasa J, 174

Zancuoghi G, 379
Zealley HE, 217
Zhang Y, 484
Zhang Z, 129
Zhiping W, 586
Zielhuis GA, 80
Zitting A, 741
Zober A, 606, 844 (S)
Zocchetti C, 628
Zschenderlein B, 686
Zuccaro P, 583

849



Occupational and Environmental Medicine 1996;53:850-856

VOLUME 53 * SUBJECT INDEX

Accidents
Accidents related to manure in eastern Switzerland 577
Industrial accidents are related to relative body weight 832
Mortality of farmers and farmers' wives in England and Wales

1979-80, 1982-90 730
Surveillance of deaths on board Danish merchant ships, 1986-93
269

Acid mists, Upper aerodigestive cancer in battery manufacturers
and steel workers exposed to mineral acid mists 445

Acrylamide, Creatine kinase activities in brain and blood 468
Aerodigestive, Upper aerodigestive cancer in battery manufactur-

ers and steel workers exposed to mineral acid mists 445
Aging, Health complaints and working conditions experienced in

relation to work and age 51
Agricultural chemicals, Prevalence of dermatoses and skin sensiti-

sation associated with use of pesticides in fruit farmers of south-
ern Taiwan 427

Airborne microorganisms, Bacterial and fungal flora of dust
deposits in a pig building 484

Air pollution
Chronic respiratory symptoms in children and adults living along

streets with high traffic density 241
Effects on symptoms and lung function in humans experimentally
exposed to diesel exhaust 658

Airway responsiveness, Airway responsiveness, respiratory symp-

toms, and exposures to soluble oil mist in mechanical workers
748

Airways, Carinal and tubular airway particle concentrations in the
large airways of non-smokers in the general population 553

Airway smooth muscle, Effect of subchronic in vivo exposure to
nitrogen dioxide on lung tissue inflammation, airway microvas-
cular leakage, and in vitro bronchial muscle responsiveness in
rats 379

Allergy
Allergy to complex platinum salts 252
Enzyme exposure and enzyme sensitisation in the baking industry
670

Allergy to rabbits, Laboratory animal allergy 573
Aluminium

Biological indicators of exposure to total and respirable alu-
minium dust fractions in a primary aluminium smelter 417

Effects on the nervous system among welders exposed to alu-
minium and manganese 32

Aluminum, Investigation of a cluster of pituitary adenomas in
workers in the aluminum industry 782

Analytical hierarchy process, Analysis of the Vietnamese system of
occupational safety and health and setting priorities with the
analytical hierarchy process 281

Anaphylaxis, Laboratory animal allergy 573
Angiography, Retinal angiography in divers 339
Animal bioassay, Induction of mesothelioma after intrapleural

inoculation of F344 rats with silicon carbide whiskers or contin-
uous ceramic filaments 813

Antibodies, Occupational exposure to poultry and prevalence of
antibodies against Marek's disease virus and avian leukosis
retroviruses 403

Antioxidant enzymes, Blood antioxidant enzymes as markers of
exposure or effect in coal miners 41

Army medical services
Occupational medicine 71, 142

Arsenic, Controlling the healthy worker survivor effect 455
Arsenic absorption, Geographical and temporal differences in the

urinary excretion of inorganic arsenic 320
Asbestos

Exposure to crocidolite and the incidence of different histological
types of lung cancer 157

Mesothelioma in a community in the north of England 547
Reanalysis of mortality from lung cancer among diatomaceous

earth industry workers, with consideration of potential con-

founding by asbestos exposure 645
Relation of spirometric function to radiographic interstitial fibro-

sis in two large workforces exposed to asbestos 808
Retention of asbestos fibres in lungs of workers with asbestosis,

asbestosis and lung cancer, and mesothelioma in Asbestos
township 801

Asbestos cement, Lung cancer in asbestos cement workers in
Denmark 399

Asbestos cement workers
Lung cinescintigraphy in the dynamic assessment of ventilation
and mucociliary clearance of asbestos cement workers 628

Survival in cohorts of asbestos cement workers and controls 87
Asthma

Cross sectional study of chemical industry workers with occupa-
tional exposure to persulphates 422

Distribution and determinants of personal exposure to nitrogen
dioxide in school children 200

Epidemiological study of hard metal asthma 188
Work related respiratory symptoms in radiographers 450

Atopy, Enzyme immunoassays for total and allergen specific IgE in
population studies 63

Avian oncogenic viruses, Occupational exposure to poultry and
prevalence of antibodies against Marek's disease virus and avian
leukosis retroviruses 403

Bakeries, Enzyme exposure and enzyme sensitisation in the baking
industry 670

Benzene
Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers 394
Hairy cell leukaemia and occupational exposure to benzene 533
Lymphohaematopoietic malignancies and quantitative estimates

of exposure to benzene in Canadian petroleum distribution
workers 773

Risk of myelogenous leukaemia and multiple myeloma in workers
exposed to benzene 357

Bias, Controlling the healthy worker survivor effect 455
Bibliometrics, Bibliometric study of the trend in articles related to

epidemiology published in occupational health journals 433
Biological aerosol, Sump bay fever 106
Biological exposure indicator, Acute effects of exposure to air

contaminants in a sawmill on healthy volunteers 586
Biological indicators, Biological indicators of exposure to total

and respirable aluminium dust fractions in a primary aluminium
smelter 417

Biological monitoring, Interferences of urinary tract infection in
the measurement of urinary nitrous oxide 591

Biomarker, Effects of nitrogen oxides on natural killer cells in glass
craftsmen and braziers 248

Biomarkers
Biomarkers of exposure, antibodies, and respiratory symptoms in
workers heating polyurethane glue 180

Toxicokinetics of 2,4- and 2,6-toluenediamine in hydrolysed
urine and plasma after occupational exposure to 2,4- and 2,6-
toluene diisocyanate 94

Biomonitoring, Biomarkers of exposure to low concentrations of
benzene 328

Bladder cancer, Bladder cancer and occupation 6
Blood lead, Concentration of blood lead and ethnicity in the

United Kingdom 841
Body mass index, Industrial accidents are related to relative body

weight 832
Bone sarcoma, Radium in drinking water and risk of bone cancer in

Ontario youths 305
Book reviews

Advances in Occupational Medicine and Rehabilitation, Vol 1,
No 2 792

Aviation Medicine 2nd edition (paperback) 432
Bioaerosols Handbook 847
Biological Effects of Low Level Exposures Dose Response

Relationships 791
Biological Exposure Values for Occupational Toxicants and
Carcinogens 791

CRC Handbook of Chemistry and Physics, 76th edition 504
CRC Handbook of Toxicology 432
Epidemiology ofWork Related Diseases 144
Fitness For Work 216
Handbook of Air Toxics-Sampling, Analysis, and Properties 791
Handbook of Environmental Health and Safety, Principles and

Practices, Volume I (3rd ed) 847
Health and Safety Manager's Yearbook 360

850



Subject Index

Multiple Choice Questions and Revision Aid in Occupational
Medicine 72

Occupational Health 72
Occupational Health and Safety-Terms, Definitions and
Abbreviations 648

Occupational Hygiene 791
Occupational Lung Diseases, 3rd edition 432
Patty's Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology 359
Practical Approach to Occupational and Environmental
Medicine, 2nd ed 648

Recognition of Health Hazards in Industry 360
Textbook of Respiratory Medicine, 2nd edition 287

Brominated dioxins, Morbidity study of extruder personnel with
potential exposure to brominated dioxins and furans 844

Bronchitis, Wool and grain dusts stimulate TNF secretion by alve-
olar macrophages in vitro 387

Bronchoalveolar lavage fluid, Non-fibrous inorganic particles in
bronchoalveolar lavage fluid of pottery workers 762

Bronchoconstriction, Effects on symptoms and lung function in
humans experimentally exposed to diesel exhaust 658

Burnout, Survey of perceived stress and work demands of consul-
tant doctors 217

Byssinosis, Lung function in Lancashire cotton and man made
fibre spinning mill operatives 46

Cancer
Cancer in relation to occupational exposure to trichloroethylene 1
Cancer mortality among local authority pest control officers in
England and Wales 787

Epidemiological appraisal of studies of residential exposure to
power frequency magnetic fields and adult cancers 505

Mortality of workers exposed to toluene diisocyanate in the
polyurethane foam industry 703

Mortality study of nickel platers with special reference to cancers of
the stomach and lung, 1945-93 714

Upper aerodigestive cancer in battery manufacturers and steel
workers exposed to mineral acid mists 445

Cancer female breast, Occupational risk factors for female breast
cancer 145

Cancer, lung, Incidence of cancer among Norwegian boiler welders
231

Cancer mortality, Cancer mortality among workers in the German
rubber industry 289

Cancer occurrence, Cause specific mortality and cancer incidence
among employees exposed to 2,3,7,8-TCDD after a 1953 reac-
tor accident 606

Cancer risks, Factors affecting recognition of cancer risks of
nuclear workers 502

Carinas, Carinal and tubular airway particle concentrations in the
large airways of non-smokers in the general population 553

Case cohort, Case cohort study of suicide in relation to exposure to
electric and magnetic fields among electrical utility workers 17

Case-control
Glioma and occupational exposure in Sweden, a case-control
study 526

Melanoma and occupation 168
Case-control study

Bladder cancer and occupation 6
Hairy cell leukaemia and occupational exposure to benzene 533
Radium in drinking water and risk of bone cancer in Ontario
youths 305

Chemical incidents, Surveillance systems and the role of a preven-
tive medical team in chemical incidents 502

Childhood, Incidence of childhood leukaemia and non-Hodgkin's
lymphoma in the vicinity of nuclear sites in Scotland, 1968-93
823

Childhood cancer, Parental exposure to radiation and childhood
cancer 503

Cholinesterase, Comment on EQM Testmate OP cholinesterase
kit 358

Cholinesterase inhibitors, Exposure to sheep dip and the inci-
dence of acute symptoms in a group of Welsh sheep farmers 258

Chromium exposure, Respiratory health of workers exposed to
low levels of chromium in stainless steel production 741

Chronic lymphocytic leukaemias, Chronic lymphocytic
leukaemias and non-Hodgkin's lymphomas by histological type
in farming-animal breeding workers 652

Cigarette smoke, Carinal and tubular airway particle concentra-
tions in the large airways of non-smokers in the general popula-
tion 553

Cluster, Investigation of a cluster of pituitary adenomas in workers in
the aluminum industry 782

Coal, Dust exposure, respiratory symptoms, and longitudinal
decline of lung function in young coal miners 312

Coal mining
Cross sectional study of the independent effect of occupation on
lung function in British coal miners 125

Cross sectional study of the independent effect of occupation on
lung function in British coal miners 575

Coal tar pitch volatiles, Compensating lung cancer patients occu-
pationally exposed to coal tar pitch volatiles 160

Coal workers pneumoconiosis, Blood antioxidant enzymes as
markers of exposure or effect in coal miners 41

Cobalt
Decreased ventilatory function in hard metal workers 194
Epidemiological study of hard metal asthma 188

Cohort, Mortality from injuries and other causes in a cohort of 21
800 Brazilian steel workers 343

Cohort analysis, Relations between age at occupational exposure
to ionising radiation and cancer risk 225

Cohort study, Cancer mortality among workers in the German
rubber industry 289

Compensation, Compensating lung cancer patients occupationally
exposed to coal tar pitch volatiles 160

Confounding factors, Interferences of urinary tract infection in the
measurement of urinary nitrous oxide 591

Conscription tests, Neuropsychological verbal tests may lack
"hold" properties in occupational studies of neurotoxic effects
478

Construction workers, Older workers in the construction industry
686

Consultants, Survey of perceived stress and work demands of con-
sultant doctors 217

Cosmic radiation, Exposure to cosmic radiation of British Airways
flying crew on ultralonghaul routes 495

Cotton dust, Lung function in Lancashire cotton and man made
fibre spinning mill operatives 46

Creatine kinase, Creatine kinase activities in brain and blood 468
Cross sectional study, Cross sectional study of chemical industry

workers with occupational exposure to persulphates 422
Cryosectioning, Local cold exposure of the hands from cryosec-

tioning work in histopathological and toxicological laboratories
276

Crystalline silica, Reanalysis of mortality from lung cancer among
diatomaceous earth industry workers, with consideration of
potential confounding by asbestos exposure 645

Cumulative blood lead index, Cumulative concentrations of
blood lead and postural stability 264

Cumulative exposure assessment, Chronic lymphocytic
leukaemias and non-Hodgkin's lymphomas by histological type
in farming-animal breeding workers 652

Cyclohexane, Investigation on neurotoxicity of occupational expo-
sure to cyclohexane 174

Decision latitude, Psychosocial and physical risk factors for mus-
culoskeletal disorders of the neck, shoulders, and lower back in
salespeople 351

Delphi study, Research priorities in occupational medicine 642
Denmark, Lung cancer in asbestos cement workers in Denmark

399
Dermatitis, Prevalence of dermatoses and skin sensitisation associ-

ated with use of pesticides in fruit farmers of southern Taiwan
427

Diagnosis, Current approaches to neurobehavioural testing in
occupational health 721

Diatomaceous earth, Reanalysis of mortality from lung cancer
among diatomaceous earth industry workers, with consideration
of potential confounding by asbestos exposure 645

Diesel exhaust, Effects on symptoms and lung function in humans
experimentally exposed to diesel exhaust 658

Disability, Older workers in the construction industry 686
Diver, Retinal angiography in divers 339
Dose, Survival in cohorts of asbestos cement workers and controls

87
Drinking water, Radium in drinking water and risk of bone cancer

in Ontario youths 305
Drivers

Myocardial infarction among male bus, taxi, and lorry drivers in
middle Sweden 235

Psychosocial and physical risk factors for musculoskeletal disor-
ders of the neck, shoulders, and lower back in salespeople 351

851



Subject Index

Dust, Bacterial and fungal flora of dust deposits in a pig building
484

Early retirement, Older workers in the construction industry 686
Electromagnetic fields

Case cohort study of suicide in relation to exposure to electric and
magnetic fields among electrical utility workers 17

Exposure to magnetic fields estimated from last job held in an
electrical utility in Quebec, Canada 334

Mortality study of electrical utility workers in Quebec 25
Electroplating, Mortality study of nickel platers with special refer-

ence to cancers of the stomach and lung, 1945-93 714
Employment status, Study of mortality among 14 730 male work-

ers in 12 Norwegian ferroalloy plants 540
Endothelin, Serum endothelin concentrations in workers exposed

to vibration 118
Endotoxin, Wool and grain dusts stimulate TNF secretion by alve-

olar macrophages in vitro 387
Engine room, Assessment of exposure to polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons in engine rooms by measurement of urinary 1-
hydroxypyrene 692

Environmental pollution, Geographical and temporal differences
in the urinary excretion of inorganic arsenic 320

Enzyme immunoassay, Enzyme immunoassays for total and aller-
gen specific IgE in population studies 63

Enzyme induction, Comparison of average estimated metabolic
rates for styrene in previously exposed and unexposed groups
with pharmacokinetic modelling 601

Enzymes, Enzyme exposure and enzyme sensitisation in the baking
industry 670

Epichlorohydrin, Mortality study of employees with potential
exposure to epichlorohydrin 299

Epidemiology
Application of meta-analysis in reviewing occupational cohort

studies 793
Bibliometric study of the trend in articles related to epidemiology
published in occupational health journals 433

Occupational risk factors for female breast cancer 145
Self reported rate of occupational asthma in Sweden 1990-2 757
Shiftwork and mortality from ischaemic heart disease 367

Ethnicity, Concentration of blood lead and ethnicity in the United
Kingdom 841

Exposure age, Relations between age at occupational exposure to
ionising radiation and cancer risk 225

Exposure assessment, Exposure to magnetic fields estimated from
last job held in an electrical utility in Quebec, Canada 334

Exposure matrices, Chronic lymphocytic leukaemias and non-
Hodgkin's lymphomas by histological type in farming-animal
breeding workers 652

Exposure-response, Exposure to crocidolite and the incidence of
different histological types of lung cancer 157

Extrinsic allergic alveolitis, Sump bay fever 106

Farmers
Immunological changes among farmers exposed to phenoxy her-

bicides 583
Mortality of farmers and farmers' wives in England and Wales

1979-80, 1982-90 730
Farming-animal breeding, Chronic lymphocytic leukaemias and

non-Hodgkin's lymphomas by histological type in farming-ani-
mal breeding workers 652

Fatigue, Rescheduling a three shift system at a steel rolling mill 677
Ferroalloy, Study of mortality among 14 730 male workers in 12

Norwegian ferroalloy plants 540
Fetus, Blood lead in pregnant women in the urban slums of

Lucknow, India 836
Fibre size, Retention of asbestos fibres in lungs of workers with

asbestosis, asbestosis and lung cancer, and mesothelioma in
Asbestos township 801

Fibrosis, Relation of spirometric function to radiographic intersti-
tial fibrosis in two large workforces exposed to asbestos 808

Finger blood flow, Acute effects of vibration on peripheral blood
flow in healthy subjects 663

Flying crew, Exposure to cosmic radiation of British Airways flying
crew on ultralonghaul routes 495

Food industry, Gall bladder cancer cluster in a food industry 71
Formaldehyde, Mortality among chemical workers in a factory

where formaldehyde was used 613
Frostbite, Local cold exposure of the hands from cryosectioning

work in histopathological and toxicological laboratories 276

Fruit farmers, Prevalence of dermatoses and skin sensitisation
associated with use of pesticides in fruit farmers of southern
Taiwan 427

Gall bladder cancer, Gall bladder cancer cluster in a food industry
71

Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry, Toxicokinetics of
2,4- and 2,6-toluenediamine in hydrolysed urine and plasma
after occupational exposure to 2,4- and 2,6- toluene diiso-
cyanate 94

General population, Geographical and temporal differences in the
urinary excretion of inorganic arsenic 320

Glioma, Glioma and occupational exposure in Sweden, a case-con-
trol study 526

Glutathione transferase, Glutathione transferase activity and for-
mation of macromolecular adducts in two cases of acute methyl
bromide poisoning 211

Glycophorin A, Mutation rates at the glycophorin A and HPRT
loci in uranium miners exposed to radon progeny 439

Gold miners, Mortality of white South African gold miners 11
Grain dust, Comparison of dust related respiratory effects in Dutch

and Canadian grain handling industries 559

Hand vibration, Acute effects of vibration on peripheral blood flow
in healthy subjects 663

Hard metal
Decreased ventilatory function in hard metal workers 194
Epidemiological study of hard metal asthma 188

Hazard, Modifiers of non-specific symptoms in occupational and
environmental syndromes 361

Health, Comparison of eight and 12 hour shifts 767
Health policy, Analysis of the Vietnamese system of occupational

safety and health and setting priorities with the analytical hierar-
chy process 281

Healthy worker effect, Controlling the healthy worker survivor
effect 455

Heart disease, Mortality study of employees with potential expo-
sure to epichlorohydrin 299

Hepatitis A, Need for vaccination of sewer workers against lep-
tospirosis and hepatitis A 71

Histological type, Lung cancer in asbestos cement workers in
Denmark 399

Historical cohort study, Mortality among chemical workers in a
factory where formaldehyde was used 613

Hormones, Offspring sex ratio as an indicator of reproductive haz-
ards 503

HPRT, Mutation rates at the glycophorin A and HPRT loci in ura-
nium miners exposed to radon progeny 439

Hydrocarbon, Lymphohaematopoietic malignancies and quantita-
tive estimates of exposure to benzene in Canadian petroleum
distribution workers 773

Hydroxyl radical, Adverse health effects of PM0o particles 817
1-hydroxypyrene, Assessment of exposure to polycyclic aromatic

hydrocarbons in engine rooms by measurement of urinary 1-
hydroxypyrene 692

ICP-MS, Measurement by ICP-MS of lead in plasma and whole
blood of lead workers and controls 736

Immunoglobulin E, Enzyme immunoassays for total and allergen
specific IgE in population studies 63

Immunological changes, Immunological changes among farmers
exposed to phenoxy herbicides 583

Immunotoxicity, Effects of nitrogen oxides on natural killer cells in
glass craftsmen and braziers 248

Incidence
Accidents related to manure in eastern Switzerland 577
Allergy to complex platinum salts 252

India, Blood lead in pregnant women in the urban slums of
Lucknow, India 836

Indoor air quality, Prevalence of the sick building syndrome symp-
toms in office workers before and after being exposed to a build-
ing with an improved ventilation system 204

Industrial, Industrial accidents are related to relative body weight
832

Information system, Health complaints and working conditions
experienced in relation to work and age 51

Inhalational fever, Sump bay fever 106
Injury, Mortality from injuries and other causes in a cohort of 21

800 Brazilian steel workers 343

852



Subject Index

Insoluble dusts, Relation between pulmonary clearance and particle
burden 567

Interleukin, Acute effects of exposure to air contaminants in a
sawmill on healthy volunteers 586

International Labour Organisation classification, Relation of
spirometric function to radiographic interstitial fibrosis in two
large workforces exposed to asbestos 808

Ionising radiation, Health of children born to medical radiogra-
phers 73

Iron, Adverse health effects of PM,, particles 817
Ischaemic heart disease, Shiftwork and mortality from ischaemic

heart disease 367
Isocyanates, Mortality of workers exposed to toluene diisocyanate

in the polyurethane foam industry 703

Job demand-control-support model, Psychosocial and physical
risk factors for musculoskeletal disorders of the neck, shoulders,
and lower back in salespeople 351

Job strain, Myocardial infarction among male bus, taxi, and lorry
drivers in middle Sweden 235

Laboratory workers, Local cold exposure of the hands from
cryosectioning work in histopathological and toxicological labo-
ratories 276

Larynx, Upper aerodigestive cancer in battery manufacturers and
steel workers exposed to mineral acid mists 445

Latency, Lung cancer in asbestos cement workers in Denmark 399
Lead

Blood lead in pregnant women in the urban slums of Lucknow,
India 836

Measurement by ICP-MS of lead in plasma and whole blood of
lead workers and controls 736

Relation of cumulative exposure to inorganic lead and neuropsy-
chological test performance 472

Semen quality ofmen employed at a lead smelter 411
Leather dust

Cancer incidence and specific occupational exposures in the
Swedish leather tanning industry 463

Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers 394
Leptospirosis, Need for vaccination of sewer workers against lep-

tospirosis and hepatitis A 71
Leukaemia

Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers 394
Incidence of cancer among Norwegian boiler welders 231
Incidence of childhood leukaemia and non-Hodgkin's lymphoma in

the vicinity of nuclear sites in Scotland, 1968-93 823
Lymphohaematopoietic malignancies and quantitative estimates
of exposure to benzene in Canadian petroleum distribution
workers 773

Risk of myelogenous leukaemia and multiple myeloma in workers
exposed to benzene 357

Leukaemia hairy cell, Hairy cell leukaemia and occupational
exposure to benzene 533

Liquid manure, Accidents related to manure in eastern
Switzerland 577

Literature review
Application of meta-analysis in reviewing occupational cohort

studies 793
Occupational risk factors for female breast cancer 145

Liver, Morbidity study of extruder personnel with potential expo-
sure to brominated dioxins and furans 844

Longhaul flights, Exposure to cosmic radiation of British Airways
flying crew on ultralonghaul routes 495

Longitudinal study
Longitudinal decline in lung function in patients with occupa-

tional asthma due to western red cedar 753
Neuropsychological verbal tests may lack "hold" properties in
occupational studies of neurotoxic effects 478

Low back pain, Prognostic factors for return to work after a first
compensated episode of back pain 488

Lung cancer
Cancer incidence and specific occupational exposures in the
Swedish leather tanning industry 463

Exposure to nickel compounds and smoking in relation to inci-
dence of lung and nasal cancer among nickel refinery workers
708

Mortality among chemical workers in a factory where formalde-
hyde was used 613

Reanalysis of mortality from lung cancer among diatomaceous
earth industry workers, with consideration of potential con-
founding by asbestos exposure 645

Lung cancer incidence, Lung cancer in asbestos cement workers
in Denmark 399

Lung cinescintigraphy, Lung cinescintigraphy in the dynamic
assessment of ventilation and mucociliary clearance of asbestos
cement workers 628

Lung function
Comparison of dust related respiratory effects in Dutch and
Canadian grain handling industries 559

Cross sectional study of the independent effect of occupation on
lung function in British coal miners 125, 575

Longitudinal decline in lung function in patients with occupa-
tional asthma due to western red cedar 753

Lung function in Lancashire cotton and man made fibre spinning
mill operatives 46

Short term inhalation exposure to turpentine 100
Lung function decline, Dust exposure, respiratory symptoms, and

longitudinal decline of lung function in young coal miners 312
Lung histology, Effect of subchronic in vivo exposure to nitrogen

dioxide on lung tissue inflammation, airway microvascular leak-
age, and in vitro bronchial muscle responsiveness in rats 379

Lymphoma, Lymphohaematopoietic malignancies and quantitative
estimates of exposure to benzene in Canadian petroleum distrib-
ution workers 773

Macrophage, Wool and grain dusts stimulate TNF secretion by
alveolar macrophages in vitro 387

Magnetic fields, Epidemiological appraisal of studies of residential
exposure to power frequency magnetic fields and adult cancers
505

Male fertility, Identifying environmental risk to male reproductive
function by occupational sperm studies 511

Malignant neoplasms, Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing
workers 394

Manganese, Effects on the nervous system among welders exposed
to aluminium and manganese 32

Man made mineral fibres, Preliminary experimental findings
using intraperitoneal assays to determine carcinogenic potential
of man made mineral fibres 718

Maritime medicine, Surveillance of deaths on board Danish mer-
chant ships, 1986-93 269

Medline, Bibliometric study of the trend in articles related to epi-
demiology published in occupational health journals 433

Melanoma, Melanoma and occupation 168
Mesothelioma

Induction of mesothelioma after intrapleural inoculation of F344
rats with silicon carbide whiskers or continuous ceramic fila-
ments 813

Mesothelioma in a community in the north of England 547
Meta-analysis, Application of meta-analysis in reviewing occupa-

tional cohort studies 793
Metabolic acidosis, Urinary alkoxyacetic acids and renal effects of

exposure to ethylene glycol ethers 595
Metabolic rate, Comparison of average estimated metabolic rates

for styrene in previously exposed and unexposed groups with
pharmacokinetic modelling 601

Meta-review, Application of meta-analysis in reviewing occupa-
tional cohort studies 793

Methyl bromide, Glutathione transferase activity and formation of
macromolecular adducts in two cases of acute methyl bromide
poisoning 211

Michaelis-Menten kinetics, Relation between pulmonary clear-
ance and particle burden 567

Models, Compensating lung cancer patients occupationally exposed
to coal tar pitch volatiles 160

Monoterpenes, Short term inhalation exposure to turpentine 100
Mortality

Cancer mortality among local authority pest control officers in
England and Wales 787

Exposure to styrene and mortality from non-malignant respiratory
diseases 499

Mortality from injuries and other causes in a cohort of 21 800
Brazilian steel workers 343

Mortality of farmers and farmers' wives in England and Wales
1979-80, 1982-90 730

Mortality of white South African gold miners 11
Mortality of workers exposed to toluene diisocyanate in the
polyurethane foam industry 703

Mortality study of electrical utility workers in Quebec 25
Mortality study of employees with potential exposure to

epichlorohydrin 299

853



Subject Index

Older workers in the construction industry 686
Shiftwork and mortality from ischaemic heart disease 367
Study of mortality among 14 730 male workers in 12 Norwegian

ferroalloy plants 540
Mucociliary clearance, Lung cinescintigraphy in the dynamic

assessment of ventilation and mucociliary clearance of asbestos
cement workers 628

Multiple myeloma, Lymphohaematopoietic malignancies and
quantitative estimates of exposure to benzene in Canadian
petroleum distribution workers 773

Musculoskeletal complaints, Work related risk factors for muscu-
loskeletal complaints in the nursing profession 636

Myocardial infarction, Myocardial infarction among male bus,
taxi, and lorry drivers in middle Sweden 235

Nasal cancer
Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers 394
Exposure to nickel compounds and smoking in relation to inci-
dence of lung and nasal cancer among nickel refinery workers
708

Nasal function, Work related impairment of nasal function in
Swedish woodwork teachers 112

Nasopharyngeal cancer, Mortality among chemical workers in a
factory where formaldehyde was used 613

Natural killer cells, Effects of nitrogen oxides on natural killer cells
in glass craftsmen and braziers 248

Needle injury, Laboratory animal allergy 573
Neurobehavioural tests, Current approaches to neurobehavioural

testing in occupational health 721
Neurological examination, Abnormalities on neurological exami-

nation among sheep farmers exposed to organophosphorous
pesticides 520

Neuropathy, Local cold exposure of the hands from cryosectioning
work in histopathological and toxicological laboratories 276

Neurophysiological study, Investigation on neurotoxicity of occu-
pational exposure to cyclohexane 174

Neuropsychological tests, Relation of cumulative exposure to
inorganic lead and neuropsychological test performance 472

Neurotoxicity
Blood lead in pregnant women in the urban slums of Lucknow,
India 836

Symptoms and cholinesterase activity among rural residents living
near cotton fields in Nicaragua 726

Neurotoxic indicator, Creatine kinase activities in brain and blood
468

Nickel
Exposure to nickel compounds and smoking in relation to inci-
dence of lung and nasal cancer among nickel refinery workers
708

Mortality study of nickel platers with special reference to cancers of
the stomach and lung, 1945-93 714

Nitrogen dioxide, Distribution and determinants of personal expo-
sure to nitrogen dioxide in school children 200

Nitrogen oxides, Effects of nitrogen oxides on natural killer cells in
glass craftsmen and braziers 248

Nitrous oxide
Interferences of urinary tract infection in the measurement of uri-
nary nitrous oxide 591

Shiftwork, nitrous oxide exposure, and spontaneous abortion
among Swedish midwives 374

Non-Hodgkin's lymphomas, Chronic lymphocytic leukaemias
and non-Hodgkin's lymphomas by histological type in farming-
animal breeding workers 652

Nuclear sites, Incidence of childhood leukaemia and non-
Hodgkin's lymphoma in the vicinity of nuclear sites in Scotland,
1968-93 823

Nuclear workers
Factors affecting recognition of cancer risks of nuclear workers
502

Relations between age at occupational exposure to ionising radia-
tion and cancer risk 225

Nurses, Work related risk factors for musculoskeletal complaints in
the nursing profession 636

Occupation
Cross sectional study of the independent effect of occupation on
lung function in British coal miners 575

Glioma and occupational exposure in Sweden, a case-control
study 526

Identifying environmental risk to male reproductive function by
occupational sperm studies 511

Occupational allergy, Enzyme immunoassays for total and aller-
gen specific IgE in population studies 63

Occupational asthma
Longitudinal decline in lung function in patients with occupa-

tional asthma due to western red cedar 753
Self reported rate of occupational asthma in Sweden 1990-2 757

Occupational cohort studies, Application of meta-analysis in
reviewing occupational cohort studies 793

Occupational disease, Work related respiratory symptoms in radi-
ographers 450

Occupational diseases
Exposure to sheep dip and the incidence of acute symptoms in a
group of Welsh sheep farmers 258

Myocardial infarction among male bus, taxi, and lorry drivers in
middle Sweden 235

Occupational epidemiology, Cancer mortality among workers in
the German rubber industry 289

Occupational exposure
Cancer in relation to occupational exposure to trichloroethylene 1
Investigation on neurotoxicity of occupational exposure to cyclo-
hexane 174

Maternal occupational exposure during pregnancy and the risk of
spina bifida 80

Mortality study of electrical utility workers in Quebec 25
Non-fibrous inorganic particles in bronchoalveolar lavage fluid of

pottery workers 762
Occupational exposure to poultry and prevalence of antibodies

against Marek's disease virus and avian leukosis retroviruses 403
Occupational risk factors for female breast cancer 145
Risk of thyroid nodules in subjects occupationally exposed to radi-

ation 575
Occupational exposures, Melanoma and occupation 168
Occupational fatalities, Surveillance of deaths on board Danish

merchant ships, 1986-93 269
Occupational health, Bibliometric study of the trend in articles

related to epidemiology published in occupational health jour-
nals 433

Occupational health research, Three decades of occupational
health research in South Wales 142

Occupational medicine
Occupational medicine 71, 142, 719

Occupational risk, Bladder cancer and occupation 6
Office workers, Prevalence of the sick building syndrome symp-

toms in office workers before and after being exposed to a build-
ing with an improved ventilation system 204

Offspring sex ratio, Offspring sex ratio as an indicator of repro-
ductive hazards 503

Organic dust, Wool and grain dusts stimulate TNF secretion by
alveolar macrophages in vitro 387

Organic solvent exposure, Neuropsychological verbal tests may
lack "hold" properties in occupational studies of neurotoxic
effects 478

Organophosphate insecticides, Exposure to sheep dip and the
incidence of acute symptoms in a group of Welsh sheep farmers
258

Organophosphates
Abnormalities on neurological examination among sheep farmers
exposed to organophosphorous pesticides 520

Symptoms and cholinesterase activity among rural residents living
near cotton fields in Nicaragua 726

Oxalic acid, Urinary alkoxyacetic acids and renal effects of expo-
sure to ethylene glycol ethers 595

Pancreatic cancer, Cancer incidence and specific occupational
exposures in the Swedish leather tanning industry 463

Parents, Parental exposure to radiation and childhood cancer 503
Particle filtration, Acute effects of exposure to air contaminants in

a sawmill on healthy volunteers 586
Particle trap, Effects on symptoms and lung function in humans

experimentally exposed to diesel exhaust 658
Particulates, Mortality among chemical workers in a factory where

formaldehyde was used 613
Periodical occupational health survey, Health complaints and

working conditions experienced in relation to work and age 51
Personal monitoring, Distribution and determinants of personal

exposure to nitrogen dioxide in school children 200
Persulphates, Cross sectional study of chemical industry workers

with occupational exposure to persulphates 422

854



Subject Index

Pesticides
Cancer mortality among local authority pest control officers in
England and Wales 787

Symptoms and cholinesterase activity among rural residents living
near cotton fields in Nicaragua 726

Pharmacokinetic model, Comparison of average estimated meta-
bolic rates for styrene in previously exposed and unexposed
groups with pharmacokinetic modelling 601

Phenoxy herbicides, Immunological changes among farmers
exposed to phenoxy herbicides 583

Physical stress, Work related risk factors for musculoskeletal com-

plaints in the nursing profession 636
Pig building, Bacterial and fungal flora of dust deposits in a pig

building 484
Pituitary adenoma, Investigation of a cluster of pituitary adeno-

mas in workers in the aluminum industry 782
Plasma, Measurement by ICP-MS of lead in plasma and whole

blood of lead workers and controls 736
Platinum, Allergy to complex platinum salts 252
PM,, particles, Adverse health effects of PM,0 particles 817
Pneumoconiosis, Survival analyses of 2738 patients with simple

pneumoconiosis 129
Poisoning, Glutathione transferase activity and formation of

macromolecular adducts in two cases of acute methyl bromide
poisoning 211

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons, Assessment of exposure to
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons in engine rooms by measure-

ment of urinary 1-hydroxypyrene 692
Polyurethane glue, Biomarkers of exposure, antibodies, and respi-

ratory symptoms in workers heating polyurethane glue 180
Postural stability, Cumulative concentrations of blood lead and

postural stability 264
Prediction, Predicting duration of sleep from the three process

model of regulation of alertness 136
Pregnancy

Blood lead in pregnant women in the urban slums of Lucknow,
India 836

Maternal occupational exposure during pregnancy and the risk of
spina bifida 80

Pregnancy outcome, Health of children born to medical radiogra-
phers 73

Priorities, Research priorities in occupational medicine 642
Prognosis, Prognostic factors for return to work after a first com-

pensated episode of back pain 488
Progressive massive fibrosis, Survival analyses of 2738 patients

with simple pneumoconiosis 129
Psychological factors, Modifiers of non-specific symptoms in

occupational and environmental syndromes 361
Pulmonary clearance, Relation between pulmonary clearance and

particle burden 567
Pulmonary fiction, Decreased ventilatory function in hard metal

workers 194

Questionnaire, Reliability of a questionnaire on sickness absence
with specific attention to absence due to back pain and respira-
tory complaints 58

Radiation
Cardinal and tubular airway particle concentrations in the large air-
ways of non-smokers in the general population 553

Factors affecting recognition of cancer risks of nuclear workers
502

Parental exposure to radiation and childhood cancer 503
Risk of thyroid nodules in subjects occupationally exposed to radi-

ation 575
Radiographers

Health of children born to medical radiographers 73
Work related respiratory symptoms in radiographers 450

Radium, Radium in drinking water and risk of bone cancer in
Ontario youths 305

Radon progeny, Mutation rates at the glycophorin A and HPRT
loci in uranium miners exposed to radon progeny 439

Reactive oxygen species, Blood antioxidant enzymes as markers of
exposure or effect in coal miners 41

Reproductive health, Semen quality of men employed at a lead
smelter 411

Research, Current approaches to neurobehavioural testing in occu-

pational health 721

Residential exposure, Epidemiological appraisal of studies of resi-
dential exposure to power frequency magnetic fields and adult
cancers 505

Respirable dust, Biological indicators of exposure to total and res-
pirable aluminium dust fractions in a primary aluminium
smelter 417

Respiratory health
Comparison of dust related respiratory effects in Dutch and
Canadian grain handling industries 559

Respiratory health ofworkers exposed to low levels of chromium in
stainless steel production 741

Respiratory symptoms
Airway responsiveness, respiratory symptoms, and exposures to

soluble oil mist in mechanical workers 748
Chronic respiratory symptoms in children and adults living along

streets with high traffic density 241
Dust exposure, respiratory symptoms, and longitudinal decline of
lung function in young coal miners 312

Respiratory system, Exposure to styrene and mortality from non-
malignant respiratory diseases 499

Respiratory tract neoplasm, Controlling the healthy worker sur-
vivor effect 455

Retention, Retention of asbestos fibres in lungs of workers with
asbestosis, asbestosis and lung cancer, and mesothelioma in
Asbestos township 801

Retina, Retinal angiography in divers 339
Return to work, Prognostic factors for return to work after a first

compensated episode of back pain 488
Rubber industry, Cancer mortality among workers in the German

rubber industry 289

Safety, Comparison of eight and 12 hour shifts 767
Screening, Current approaches to neurobehavioural testing in

occupational health 721
Sedentary work, Psychosocial and physical risk factors for muscu-

loskeletal disorders of the neck, shoulders, and lower back in
salespeople 351

Semen quality, Semen quality of men employed at a lead smelter
411

Serum, Biological indicators of exposure to total and respirable alu-
minium dust fractions in a primary aluminium smelter 417

Sewer workers, Need for vaccination of sewer workers against lep-
tospirosis and hepatitis A 71

Sheep farmers, Abnormalities on neurological examination among
sheep farmers exposed to organophosphorous pesticides 520

Shift systems, Comparison of eight and 12 hour shifts 767
Shift timing, Rescheduling a three shift system at a steel rolling mill

677
Shift work, Predicting duration of sleep from the three process

model of regulation of alertness 136
Shiftwork

Shift work, nitrous oxide exposure, and spontaneous abortion
among Swedish midwives 374

Shiftwork and mortality from ischaemic heart disease 367
Shiftworker, Rescheduling a three shift system at a steel rolling mill

677
Shoe workers, Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers

394
Sick building syndrome, Prevalence of the sick building syndrome

symptoms in office workers before and after being exposed to a
building with an improved ventilation system 204

Sickness absence, Reliability of a questionnaire on sickness
absence with specific attention to absence due to back pain and
respiratory complaints 58

Silicon carbide whiskers, Induction of mesothelioma after
intrapleural inoculation of F344 rats with silicon carbide
whiskers or continuous ceramic filaments 813

Silicosis
Clinical measures, smoking, radon exposure, and risk of lung can-
cer in uranium miners 697

Non-fibrous inorganic particles in bronchoalveolar lavage fluid of
pottery workers 762

Simple pneumoconiosis, Cross sectional study of the independent
effect of occupation on lung function ninBritish coal miners 125

Skin temperature, Local cold exposure of the hands from cryosec-
tioning work in histopathological and toxicological laboratories
276

Sleep
Predicting duration of sleep from the three process model of regu-

lation of alertness 136
Rescheduling a three shift system at a steel rolling mill 677

855



Subject Index

Smelter workers, Relation of cumulative exposure to inorganic
lead and neuropsychological test performance 472

Smoking
Exposure to crocidolite and the incidence of different histological

types of lung cancer 157
Exposure to nickel compounds and smoking in relation to inci-
dence of lung and nasal cancer among nickel refinery workers
708

Soft tissue sarcomas, Cancer incidence and specific occupational
exposures in the Swedish leather tanning industry 463

Soluble mineral oils, Airway responsiveness, respiratory symp-

toms, and exposures to soluble oil mist in mechanical workers
748

Solvents, Cancer mortality among shoe manufacturing workers 394
Specificity, Biomarkers of exposure to low concentrations of ben-

zene 328
Sperm study, Identifying environmental risk to male reproductive

function by occupational sperm studies 511
Spina bifida, Maternal occupational exposure during pregnancy

and the risk of spina bifida 80
Spirometry, Relation of spirometric function to radiographic inter-

stitial fibrosis in two large workforces exposed to asbestos 808
Spontaneous abortion, Shift work, nitrous oxide exposure, and

spontaneous abortion among Swedish midwives 374
Stainless steel production, Respiratory health of workers exposed

to low levels of chromium in stainless steel production 741
Statistical methods, Factors affecting recognition of cancer risks of

nuclear workers 502
Stopping smoking, Clinical measures, smoking, radon exposure,

and risk of lung cancer in uranium miners 697
Stress

Modifiers of non-specific symptoms in occupational and environ-
mental syndromes 361

Survey of perceived stress and work demands of consultant doc-
tors 217

Styrene
Comparison of average estimated metabolic rates for styrene in
previously exposed and unexposed groups with pharmacoki-
netic modelling 601

Exposure to styrene and mortality from non-malignant respiratory
diseases 499

Suicide
Case cohort study of suicide in relation to exposure to electric and
magnetic fields among electrical utility workers 17

Mortality of farmers and farmers' wives in England and Wales
1979-80, 1982-90 730

Surveillance
Self reported rate of occupational asthma in Sweden 1990-2 757
Surveillance systems and the role of a preventive medical team in
chemical incidents 502

Survival, Survival in cohorts of asbestos cement workers and con-

trols 87
Survival analysis, Survival analyses of 2738 patients with simple

pneumoconiosis 129
Symptoms, Modifiers of non-specific symptoms in occupational

and environmental syndromes 361
System of occupational safety and health, Analysis of the

Vietnamese system of occupational safety and health and setting
priorities with the analytical hierarchy process 281

TCDD, Cause specific mortality and cancer incidence among

employees exposed to 2,3,7,8-TCDD after a 1953 reactor acci-
dent 606

Terpenes
Acute effects of exposure to air contaminants in a sawmill on

healthy volunteers 586
Work related impairment of nasal function in Swedish woodwork

teachers 112 I

Threshold limit values, Biomarkers of exposure to low concentra-
tions of benzene 328

Thyroid, Morbidity study of extruder personnel with potential
exposure to brominated dioxins and furans 844

Thyroid nodules, Risk of thyroid nodules in subjects occupation-
ally exposed to radiation 575

Time windows, Clinical measures, smoking, radon exposure, and
risk of lung cancer in uranium miners 697

Toluenediisocyanate, Toxicokinetics of 2,4- and 2,6-toluenedi-
amine in hydrolysed urine and plasma after occupational expo-
sure to 2,4- and 2,6- toluene diisocyanate 94

Toxicity, Identifying environmental risk to male reproductive func-
tion by occupational sperm studies 511

Toxicokinetics
Short term inhalation exposure to turpentine 100
Toxicokinetics of 2,4- and 2,6-toluenediamine in hydrolysed

urine and plasma after occupational exposure to 2,4- and 2,6-
toluene diisocyanate 94

Traffic, Chronic respiratory symptoms in children and adults living
along streets with high traffic density 241

Transmission electron microscopy, Non-fibrous inorganic parti-
cles in bronchoalveolar lavage fluid of pottery workers 762

Trichloroethylene, Cancer in relation to occupational exposure to
trichloroethylene 1

Tumour necrosis factor, Wool and grain dusts stimulate TNF
secretion by alveolar macrophages in vitro 387

Uranium miners, Mutation rates at the glycophorin A and HPRT
loci in uranium miners exposed to radon progeny 439

Urinary stones, Urinary alkoxyacetic acids and renal effects of
exposure to ethylene glycol ethers 595

Urinary tract infection, Interferences of urinary tract infection in
the measurement of urinary nitrous oxide 591

Urine, Biological indicators of exposure to total and respirable alu-
minium dust fractions in a primary aluminium smelter 417

Validity, Exposure to magnetic fields estimated from last job held in
an electrical utility in Quebec, Canada 334

Vascular permeability, Effect of subchronic in vivo exposure to
nitrogen dioxide on lung tissue inflammation, airway microvas-
cular leakage, and in vitro bronchial muscle responsiveness in
rats 379

Vibration
Acute effects of vibration on peripheral blood flow in healthy sub-

jects 663
Serum endothelin concentrations in workers exposed to vibration
118

Vibration induced white finger, Serum endothelin concentrations
in workers exposed to vibration 118

Vietnam, Analysis of the Vietnamese system of occupational safety
and health and setting priorities with the analytical hierarchy
process 281

Water quality, Drinking water quality 649
Welding

Effects on the nervous system among welders exposed to alu-
minium and manganese 32

Incidence of cancer among Norwegian boiler welders 231
Wood dust

Acute effects of exposure to air contaminants in a sawmill on
healthy volunteers 586

Work related impairment of nasal function in Swedish woodwork
teachers 112

Working conditions, Health complaints and working conditions
experienced in relation to work and age 51

Work load, Shiftwork, nitrous oxide exposure, and spontaneous
abortion among Swedish midwives 374

Work pressure, Work related risk factors for musculoskeletal com-
plaints in the nursing profession 636

Work related diseases, Health complaints and working conditions
experienced in relation to work and age 51

856


